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	PROCEDURE

	Exchange of the notification under Art. 16(3)(b) and (c) of Regulation (EU) 1227/2011 (REMIT)




The Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on wholesale energy market transparency and integrity (REMIT) requires:

· The Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (ACER) to inform the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) and the competent financial authority where it has reasonable grounds to suspect that acts are being, or have been, carried out on wholesale energy markets which constitute market abuse within the meaning of Directive 2003/6/EC and which affect financial instruments subject to Article 9 of that Directive (Article 16(3)(b));

· The competent financial authority of a Member State to inform ESMA and ACER where it has reasonable grounds to suspect that acts in breach of Article 3 (prohibition of insider dealing) and 5 (prohibition of market manipulation) are being, or have been, carried out on wholesale energy markets in another Member State (Article 16(3)(c)).

This procedure sets out a process to be followed by ACER, ESMA and competent financial authorities to comply with obligations set out in Articles 16(3)(b) and (c) of REMIT.

For the purpose of implementation of this procedure ACER, ESMA and competent financial authorities shall assign relevant contact persons within their organisation and shall include contact details of these persons in the attached table (Annex).

The Head of Market monitoring department of ACER and the Head of Markets division of ESMA will always be copied to notifications made by ACER or competent financial authorities under Articles 16(3)(b) and (c) of REMIT.

The notification under Article 16(3)(b) will be made according to the following procedure:

· Where ACER has reasonable grounds to suspect that acts are being, or have been, carried out on wholesale markets which constitute market abuse within the meaning of Directive 2003/6/EC and which affect financial instruments subject to Article 9 of that Directive it will submit relevant notification through an email[footnoteRef:1]; [1:  When available, ESMA’s system for  secure exchange of documents should be used] 


· A common email will be sent to the relevant contact persons in the competent financial authority(ies) and ESMA;

· A follow up call to the notified contact persons is highly advisable;

· Receipt of the notification will be acknowledged through a follow up email by the relevant contact persons in the competent financial authority and ESMA.

The notification under Article 16(3)(c) will be made according to the following procedure:

· Where the competent financial authority has reasonable grounds to believe that acts in breach of Articles 3 and 5 are being, or have been, carried out on wholesale energy markets in another Member State it will submit relevant notification through an email;

· A common email will be sent to the relevant contact persons in ACER and ESMA;

· A follow up call to the notified contact persons is highly advisable;

· Receipt of the notification will be acknowledged through a follow up email by the relevant contact persons in ACER and ESMA.

Notifications circulated under Articles 16(3)(b) and (c) will at least include the following information:

1. Identification of the trading venue(s) concerned;

2. Date/timeframe the suspicious activity was observed (including, where relevant, the time stamp of particular transactions and orders);

3. Financial instrument(s) subject to suspicious activity (including product code and specifications on the derivative contract e.g. place of delivery, maturity, contract volume, option price);

4. Description of the suspicion (including, when available, relevant background information);

5. Confidentiality reminder;

6. Relevant contact person (including telephone and email address, where different from the contact person identified in the Annex).
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Annex

	Authority
	Contact person
	Position
	Telephone
	Email

	ACER 
	Volker Zuleger
	Head of the Market Monitoring Department
	+386 (0)8 2004 618
	Volker.Zuleger@acer.europa.eu 

	ACER
	
	
	
	market.conduct@acer.europa.eu

	ESMA
	Rodrigo Buenaventura
	Head of the Markets Division
	+ 33 1 58 36 59 11
	Rodrigo.Buenaventura@esma.europa.eu

	ESMA
	
	
	
	market.integrity@esma.europa.eu

	HFSA
	Gergő SZENICZEY
	Head of Market Surveillance Department
	+ 36-1-489-9640 

	Szeniczey.Gergo@PSZAF.hu

	FIN-FSA
	Sari Helminen
	Head of Division
	+358 10 831 5264
	sari.helminen@fiva.fi

	FIN-FSA
	Laila Hietalahti
	Senior Market Supervisor
	+358 10 831 5244
	laila.hietalahti@fiva.fi

	CMVM
	José Miguel Almeida
	
	+ 351 213 177 000
	jmiguelalmeida@cmvm.pt

	Cysec
	Liana C. Ioannidou
	Senior Officer
Head of Strategy and International Relations Department
	(+357)22506600(ext670)
	lioannidou@cysec.gov.cy

	Cysec
	Kypros Sideras

	Officer
Market Surveillance and Investigations Department
	(+357)22506600(ext757)
	ksideras@cysec.gov.cy



	NBS
	Soňa Gross
	Senior
Inspector Securities Market, Insurance and Pension Saving Supervision Department
	+421 2 5787 3392
	sona.gross@nbs.sk

	Central Bank of Ireland
	Jim O’Donovan
	Manager
Markets Integrity Unit
	+353 1 224 4259
	

	Central Bank of Ireland
	Oliver Gilvarry
	Senior Policy Advisor
Markets Policy Division
	+353 1 224 4361

	oliver.gilvarry@centralbank.ie

	FCA
	Case Triage Team
	Market Monitoring Department
	+ 44 20 7066 4900
	Market.abuse@fca.org.uk

	HCMC
	Eleftheria Apostolidou
	Director 
Directorate of International Relations 
Hellenic Capital Market Commission
	+30-210-3377216
	e.apostolidou@cmc.gov.gr

	HCMC
	Anthi Drista
	Director
Directorate of Markets Supervision 
Hellenic Capital Market Commission
	+30-210-3377234
	a.drista@cmc.gov.gr

	Bank of Lithuania
	Linas Jurkšas
	Senior Specialist of the Regulated Market Surveillance Division

	+370 5 268 0536
	ljurksas@lb.lt

	Bank of Lithuania
	Simonas Krivoščenko
	Senior Specialist of the Regulated Market Surveillance Division

	+370 5 268 0539
	skrivoscenko@lb.lt

	CNVMR
	Andrei BLIDAR
	Chief Officer, Market Surveillance Department
	+4021 326 67 17
	andrei.blidar@cnvmr.ro



	

CNVMR
	

Raluca TARIUC
	

Director, European Affairs and International Relations Department
	

+4021 326 67 75
	

raluca.tariuc@cnvmr.ro

	
CNMV
	
Jose Luis de Pablos
	

	
	
pablos@cnmv.es

	
CNMV
	
Antonio Mas Sirvent
	
	
	
mas@cnmv.es

	
KNF
	
Łukasz Wyłuda   
	
Expert     in     Trading
Supervision Department    
	
+ 48 22 262 55 30
	
lukasz.wyluda@knf.gov.pl          

	
KNF
	
	
	
	
remit.notifications@knf.gov.pl    

	
FCMC
	
Sandis Anderšmits
	Head of Financial Instruments Market Division,
Supervision Department
	
+371-67774862
	
Sandis.Andersmits@fktk.lv

	
FSMA
	
Albert Niesten
	
Secretary General
	
0032 2 220 54 22
	
aud@fsma.be

	
Consob
	
Nicoletta Giusto
	
Senior Director Head of the International Relations Office

	
+39.06.84.77.277
	
n.giusto@consob.it

	
Finansinspektionen
	
Sten Åkesson
	
	
+ 46 8 787 80 39
	
sten.akesson@fi.se

	
CNB
	
Martin Malich
	
Head of Market Transparency Monitoring Unit
	
+ 420 224414311
	
martin.malich@cnb.cz

	
CNB
	
Petr Slabihoudek
	
Inspector, Market Transparency Monitoring Unit
	
+ 420 224414418
	
petr.slabihoudek@cnb.cz

	
Finanstilsynets Danish FSA’s
	
	
	
	
Underretning@FTNET.DK

	
AFM
	
Paul-Willem van Gerwen

	
	
Tel. +31(0)207972697
Mob. +31(0)653364552

	
Paul-Willem.van.Gerwen@afm.NL

	
AFM
	
	
	
	
mb_meldpuntmarktmisbruik@afm.nl

	
MFSA
	
Mike Duignan
	
Director – Securities and Markets Supervision Unit
	
00356 2548 5540
	
mduignan@mfsa.com.mt

	
MFSA
	
Edward Grech
	
Analyst – Securities and Markets Supervision Unit
	
00356 2548 5447
	
egrech@mfsa.com.mt 

	
AMF
	
Philipe Guillot
	
Director of the Directorate of Markets
	
+33(0) 1 53 45 61 33

	
p.guillot@amf-france.org


	
AMF
	
Alexandra Givry
	
Director of the Division of Market Oversight
	
+33(0) 1 53 45 58 42

	
a.givry@amf-france.org

	
AMF
	
Julien Leprun
	
Head of Engineering Unit
	
+33(0) 1 53 45 58 64
	
j.leprun@amf-france.org

	
AMF
	
Paul Désert-Cazenave
	
Commodities analyst
	
+33(0) 1 53 45 61 46

	
p.desert-cazenave@amf-france.org


	
BaFin
	
Thomas Eufinger

	Head of Department
Securities Supervision/Asset-Management
	
+49(0)228 4108-3135
	
thomas.eufinger@bafin.de


	
FMA Austria
	
Markus Parzer
	

	
+43 1 249 59 3113
	
markus.parzer@fma.gv.at

	
FMA Austria
	
Thomas Zeilerbauer
	
	
+43 (0)1 249 59 - 3136
	
Thomas.zeilerbauer@fma.gv.at


	
CSSF
	
Françoise Kauthen
	
Head of Markets Supervision Department
	
+352 2625 1232
	
francoise.kauthen@cssf.lu 

	
CSSF
	
Maggy Wampach
	
Deputy Head of Markets Supervision Department
	
+352 2625 1460
	
maggy.wampach@cssf.lu 
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